



Intl. Biotechnology Trust PLC - IBT
Half-year Report
Released 15:15 26-Apr-2018

RNS Number : 2867M
Intl. Biotechnology Trust PLC
26 April 2018

INTERNATIONAL BIOTECHNOLOGY TRUST PLC (the Company)
Half Yearly Report for the six months ended 28 February 2018

This announcement contains regulated information.

Chairman's Statement

Following my election as Chairman in December 2017, I am pleased to present my first Interim Report to our Shareholders.

The Company's performance since our Lead Investment Manager, Carl Harald Janson, joined the SV Health Managers LLP (SVHM) team in September 2013 has been very impressive. Over the last three years, the Company has significantly outperformed the NASDAQ Biotechnology Index (NBI) on both a NAV and share price basis, with an outperformance of 2.8% and 15.3% respectively. The Company has also outperformed the broader UK equities market on a share price basis, as represented by the FTSE All-Share Index, by 5.9% over the three-year period.

Summary

In the shorter term, over the six months to 28 February 2018, the NAV per Ordinary share of the Company fell from 672.9p to 603.2p. The decrease in NAV per share was driven by a dividend payment of 13.5p per share, that was announced in December 2017 and paid on 31 January 2018, and a currency loss of £16.9m, equivalent to 45.0 pence per share. The NAV per share returned -6.5% including the dividend. Over the same period, the Ordinary share price of the Company decreased by 4.0%. This compares to a fall in the NBI of 8.8% and a fall in the FTSE All-Share Index of 0.9%. All figures are on a total return basis and are sterling-adjusted.

Performance has been held back by the impact of the GBP strengthening 6.4% vs. the USD over the period. With the prospect of increased growth and innovation, I believe the biotechnology sector remains an attractive sector for our investors, capable of delivering enhanced Shareholder returns. The outlook is more fully explained in the Investment Manager's Review.

Unquoted portfolio

As at 28 February 2018, we had invested 48% of our \$30.0m commitment in SV Fund VI. We will continue to invest the remainder of our commitment. Our investment in SV Fund VI will increase slowly over the investment period and overlap with the exits of our existing unquoted companies. The Board expects the unquoted portfolio to remain within our guideline range of 5-15% of total investments.

Dividends, buybacks and discount

I am pleased to report a dividend payment was made to our Shareholders on 31 January 2018 at a rate of 13.5p per share, a 17.4% increase on last year's dividend. The second tranche of the dividend will be announced in July, and is expected to be 13.5p, with the two equal tranches equating to 4% of NAV as at 31 August 2017.

Since the announcement of our policy changes and the introduction of the dividend in September 2016, no further buybacks have been required in line with our discount control policy. Indeed, the discount narrowed to 2.9% from 7.3% at the previous year end.

Performance fee

No performance fee has been generated by either the quoted portfolio or the unquoted portfolio in the period. The quoted portfolio has outperformed the NBI, but has not outperformed by more than the 0.5% hurdle required to give rise to a performance fee. The unquoted portfolio has returned 6.2% in the period, significantly outperforming the NBI, however the unquoted portfolio performance fee is based on net realised gains, taking into account any unrealised losses but not unrealised gains. As the gains in the period are unrealised, no performance fee is due on the unquoted portfolio.

Prospects

The Investment Manager has outperformed the market in varying conditions, in both rising and falling markets. Drug pricing and political concerns have prevented the sector from participating in the broader market rally which I believe gives investors an excellent opportunity to gain exposure to a sector with exciting growth prospects. It is clear that the larger names within the biotechnology sector are seeing their growth rates slow. The Investment Manager's strategy of tilting the Company away from these names and into the higher growth mid-sized companies continues. The Investment Manager believes that by investing in the next generation of businesses with newly launched drugs and innovative pipelines, we maximise potential for long-term growth and exposure to possible Merger & Acquisitions (M&A) candidates. I am optimistic that exposure to the sector through a fund managed by medical experts can identify such names and generate returns for our Shareholders.

John Aston

Chairman
26 April 2018

Investment Manager's Review

Summary

In the six months ended 28 February 2018, the Company's NAV per share fell by 6.5%, including the dividend. Over the same period, the Ordinary share price of the Company decreased by 4.0%. By comparison, the NBI decreased by 8.8% and the FTSE All-Share Index fell by 0.9%. All figures are on a total return basis and are sterling-adjusted. On a USD basis, the NBI fell 2.4%, indicating a significant portion of the decrease was driven by the strengthening of GBP, which appreciated 6.4% against USD in the period.

By subsector, 89.1% of the portfolio was invested in therapeutics, 4.5% in specialty pharmaceuticals, 6.7% in medical devices and 5.0% in a venture capital fund, SV Fund VI. SV Fund VI invests in unquoted companies across three sectors; biotechnology (40%), healthcare services and IT (40%) and medical devices (20%). Cash and other net assets were -5.3% of NAV.

Quoted and Unquoted performance

At 28 February 2018, for financial reporting purposes, the quoted portfolio represented 96.0% of NAV at £217.4m. The unquoted portfolio represented 9.3% of NAV at £21.2m and net liabilities were -5.3%. Companies that were first invested in from the unquoted pool and have now become quoted but continue to be managed by the unquoted investment managers are included within the unquoted portfolio for the purposes of performance measurement. Based on the classification of the investments as adjusted for performance measurement, the quoted portfolio was 86.1% of the portfolio, whilst the unquoted portfolio represented 13.9%.

Quoted portfolio

The total return on the quoted portfolio was -8.6%, including the dividend, which marginally outperformed the benchmark index, the NBI, by 0.2% compared with the NBI total return of -8.8%.

Two quoted portfolio holdings were the subjects of successful bids during the period under review. Ignyta was acquired by Roche and Juno by Celgene at 91% and 70% share price premiums respectively. Ignyta's lead asset is a tyrosine-kinase inhibitor that targets specific mutations in tumours and has the ability to cross the blood brain barrier. Juno was a cell therapy company with a late-stage asset, also for oncology. Its technology harnesses the body's immune system to treat certain blood cancers.

The largest contributor to performance was Nektar Therapeutics. Nektar announced exciting, albeit early, data for its CD122 biased agonist at a medical conference in the autumn of 2017. NKTR-214 is an investigational immune-

stimulatory therapy that helps boost the cells that target cancer in the patient. In February 2018, the company announced a lucrative deal with Bristol Myers Squibb. The share price rose 300.7% in the period under review.

The value of Array shares increased 24.7% since 31 August, largely due to the announcement of the results of its pivotal Columbus trial, showing an improvement in overall survival for melanoma patients treated with Array's combination of Encorafenib and Binimetinib compared to Zelboraf, the comparative therapeutic treatment chosen for the clinical trial. The combination is currently being considered for approval by the FDA, with a decision expected in mid-2018.

In November 2017, Sage Therapeutics announced positive top-line data from its Phase III trial of Brexanolone in moderate and severe post-partum depression. The drug showed significant improvement in depression scores using a new mechanism of action, in an area that has not seen any significant advances in treatment for over forty years.

In October 2017, Stemline announced positive results from a clinical trial of its lead asset SL-401, developed for blastic plasmacytoid dendritic cell neoplasm (BPDCN), a type of leukaemia. The drug has been granted orphan drug and breakthrough therapy status, meaning it can take an accelerated path through the remainder of the approval process.

FX losses reduced the portfolio valuation by £15.1m, by far the largest factor in the fall in the quoted portfolio NAV. The quoted NAV was also negatively impacted by share price falls for Celgene, Regeneron and Incyte.

Celgene experienced two setbacks in October 2017, announcing disappointing results from its pipeline asset, GED-301, in Crohn's disease and concerns about long-term revenue growth once its lead asset Revlimid goes off patent. The company is taking steps to diversify away from Revlimid by seeking M&A targets. In January, it acquired Juno, shortly followed by the acquisition of Impact BioSciences, both of which are oncology companies.

Regeneron shares fell in value over the period due to slower than expected sales growth of its newly launched asthma drug Dupixent and disappointing clinical data from a mid-stage ophthalmology trial testing a new combination of drugs for wet Age-related Macular Degeneration. The company reported positive results for their lipid-lowering drug, Praluent, in March, which Regeneron hopes will turn around its fortunes in 2018.

Following a positive start to 2017, Incyte shares declined in value during the period, as investors' excitement for its experimental "IDO" drug tempered. We expect clarity on the prospects of IDO during the second quarter, when the company is expected to announce data from a Phase III trial.

Unquoted portfolio

For the six months ended 28 February 2018, the unquoted portfolio has outperformed the NBI by 14.1% and delivered a positive return of 6.2%.

The combined gains and losses on the unquoted investments increased the NAV by 11.0p per share. Whilst successful for the period under review, the directly held unquoted portfolio has occasionally returned volatile results in previous years, because larger investments are made in fewer companies. In order to reduce volatility of the unquoted portfolio, we changed our strategy for our unquoted investments in 2016. We are now investing in a diversified venture capital fund, SV Fund VI, and we expect this to reduce volatility in the long term.

As at 28 February 2018, the Company held investments in nine unquoted portfolio companies, the investment in SV Fund VI, and interests in four further companies that have been sold, but where there are further receipts dependent on reaching drug development or financial milestones set at the point when those companies were sold. The Company also holds investments in four previously unquoted companies that are now listed, but which, as described above, are still reported for performance purposes within the unquoted portfolio.

Summary of unquoted investments

	Number of investments	Fair value at 28 February 2018 (£'m)	Percentage of NAV
Unquoted	9	6.0	2.6%
Exited with contingent milestones	4	3.8	1.7%
SV Fund VI	18*	11.4	5.0%
Total unquoted	31	21.2	9.3%
Previously unquoted, now listed	4	10.5	4.6%

Total unquoted for performance measurement

35

31.7

13.9%

**The number of investments listed within SV Fund VI represents the number of investments into underlying individual portfolio companies.*

As at 28 February 2018, we have invested 48% of our \$30.0m commitment in SV Fund VI. Our investment in SV Fund VI will increase slowly over the investment period and is expected to overlap with the exits of our directly held unquoted companies. SV Fund VI's investee companies continue to be diversified between biotechnology, healthcare services & IT and medical devices.

During the period, Entellus was acquired by Stryker for \$24 per share. Stryker and Entellus announced the agreement for the acquisition in December 2017. Since the announcement, the share price has traded close to the acquisition price of \$24 per share, leading to an unrealised gain in the period to 28 February 2018. Following the period end, the acquisition completed and the cash was received, crystallising a gain of £2.0m.

Kalvista announced a collaboration deal with Merck worth \$715m in future milestones and a \$37m upfront payment. As part of the deal, Merck took a 9.9% stake in the company which resulted in the share price responding positively, leading to a valuation uplift. The company initiated Phase I and Phase II trials for two separate candidates, with a goal to advance at least one additional candidate to clinic before the end of 2018.

Transenterix's Senhance system received FDA approval in October 2017 with the system making its first sales in November 2017, which resulted in an increased valuation over the period of £0.6m.

The valuation of Sutro was written down by £1.7m in February 2018. During the period, Celgene opted not to exercise their option to buy the company and, post re-negotiation of the Celgene deal, the company is assessing financing options as it needs to raise significant capital in lieu of the Celgene option payments. Preliminary financing discussions indicate a lower pre-money valuation, leading to a write down in the period.

Reshape was included in a 'Dear Doctor' warning letter from the FDA about its Gastric Balloon product, and has seen the share price weaken throughout the period, resulting in a decrease of £0.6m in the unquoted portfolio for the six months ended 28 February 2018. In March 2018, the company announced a direct offering at a price of \$0.75 per share which has led to a further decrease in value, since the period end.

The increase in valuations in the period was offset by an FX loss of £1.8m.

Outlook

Fundamentally, the biotechnology sector remains a fruitful and exciting area with new, innovative drugs being launched each year. However, challenges have emerged for large, successful companies within the sector. Their size will mathematically slow down the growth rate, and we have recently witnessed slower growth rates among these larger companies, reflected in a shrinking of price/earnings ratios. Further down the market cap spectrum, companies continue to offer attractive growth potential. Accordingly, we have reduced our investment in biotechnology companies with a market cap greater than \$10bn from 51% to 36% during the period.

On the US political front, we have seen the Republican Party increasing its power in the last elections. Historically, the Republican Party is "industry friendly", and we continue to believe that this is the case, even if the rhetoric from the US President may indicate differently. Recent appointments have also been positive for the biotechnology industry. The new Commissioner of the FDA, Scott Gottlieb is clearly pro-innovation and the newly appointed Secretary of State for Health and Human Services, Alex Azar, is a former pharmaceutical company (Lilly) executive.

The large biotechnology and pharmaceutical companies constantly need to replenish their product portfolio and consequently the M&A theme will prevail as a hallmark for the sector. Three portfolio companies were subject to M&A activity in the six months under review, demonstrating that M&A is alive and well in 2018. Moreover, the US Tax Reform Bill passed in 2017 allows companies to repatriate cash on a tax-free basis, which brings the promise of more M&A activity as the year progresses. Indeed, in the eight weeks since the period under review ended and the date of this Report, M&A activity has continued, with portfolio companies seeing their share price increase following takeover speculation and announced deals. Because our portfolio is now skewed towards mid and small companies whose innovation makes them attractive M&A targets, the Company is well positioned to benefit from this increased M&A confidence from larger biotechnology companies.

A rapid increase of knowledge in all areas of science and technology is a hallmark of our age, whether that is in cell phone technology, artificial intelligence, or the development of medicines for diseases we cannot yet cure. A cell phone is tangible and understood by everyone. The advances in science and medicine are more difficult to appreciate, even as the pace of innovation accelerates. We continue to witness the year-on-year increase in the number of medicines in development and this will ultimately translate into sales of new and highly profitable products. It is my belief that the innovative cycle that we are in will last for many years to come and that investors in the biotechnology sector will continue to benefit.

Carl Harald Janson

Lead Investment Manager
SV Health Managers LLP
26 April 2018

Directors' Responsibility Statement

In respect of the Interim Report for the six months ended 28 February 2018, we confirm that, to the best of our knowledge:

- the condensed set of Financial Statements contained within, which have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit and loss of the Company as at 28 February 2018 as required by the UK Listing Authority's Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rule 4.2.4R;

- this Interim Report includes a fair review, as required by Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rule 4.2.7R, of important events that have occurred during the six months ended 28 February 2018 and their impact on the condensed set of Financial Statements, and a description of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the financial year; and

- this Interim Report includes a fair review of the information concerning related party transactions as required by Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rule 4.2.8R.

The Interim Report has not been reviewed or audited by the Company's auditors.

The Interim Report for the six months ended 28 February 2018 was approved by the Board and the above Responsibility Statement has been signed on its behalf by:

John Aston

Chairman
26 April 2018

**Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the six months ended 28 February 2018**

	Notes	(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2018			(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2017			(Audited) For the year ended 31 August 2017		
		Revenue return £'000	Capital return £'000	Total £'000	Revenue return £'000	Capital return £'000	Total £'000	Revenue return £'000	Capital return £'000	Total £'000
(Losses)/gains on investments held at fair value		-	(20,793)	(20,793)	-	38,057	38,057	-	48,532	48,532
Exchange gains/(losses) on currency balances		-	995	995	-	(539)	(539)	-	(4)	(4)
Income	2	238	-	238	203	-	203	505	-	505
Expenses										
Management fees		(805)	-	(805)	(274)	-	(274)	(1,105)	-	(1,105)

Performance fee	-	-	-	-	(1,901)	(1,901)	-	(1,374)	(1,374)
Administrative expenses	(544)	-	(544)	(568)	-	(568)	(1,029)	-	(1,029)
(Loss)/profit before finance costs and tax	(1,111)	(19,798)	(20,909)	(639)	35,617	34,978	(1,629)	47,154	45,525
Finance costs									
Interest payable	(147)	-	(147)	(84)	-	(84)	(204)	-	(204)
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before tax	(1,258)	(19,798)	(21,056)	(723)	35,617	34,894	(1,833)	47,154	45,321
Taxation	(34)	-	(34)	(30)	-	(30)	(69)	-	(69)
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	(1,292)	(19,798)	(21,090)	(753)	35,617	34,864	(1,902)	47,154	45,252
(Loss)/earnings per Ordinary share	3	(3.44)p	(52.73)p	(56.17)p	(2.01)p	94.85p	92.84p	(5.07)p	125.58p
								120.51p	

The total column of this statement represents the Company's Statement of Comprehensive Income prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.

The Company does not have any other comprehensive income and hence the net (loss)/profit for the period, as disclosed above, is the same as the Company's total comprehensive income.

The revenue and capital columns are supplementary and are prepared under guidance published by the Association of Investment Companies (AIC).

The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

Balance Sheet as at 28 February 2018

	Notes	(Unaudited) 28 February 2018 £'000	(Unaudited) 28 February 2017 £'000	(Audited) 31 August 2017 £'000
Non-current assets				
Investments held at fair value through profit or loss		238,628	248,292	269,373
Current assets				
Receivables		77	21,244	2,836
Cash and cash equivalents		40	141	128
		117	21,385	2,964
Total assets		238,745	269,677	272,337
Current liabilities				
Borrowings		(11,663)	(6,267)	(6,392)
Payables		(590)	(16,829)	(13,294)
		(12,253)	(23,096)	(19,686)
Net assets		226,492	246,581	252,651

Equity attributable to equity holders

Called up share capital		10,335	10,335	10,335
Share premium account		18,805	18,805	18,805
Capital redemption reserve		31,482	31,482	31,482
Capital reserves	4	201,218	218,866	226,085
Revenue reserve		(35,348)	(32,907)	(34,056)
Total equity		226,492	246,581	252,651
NAV per Ordinary share	5	603.21p	656.71p	672.88p

The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 28 February 2018 (Unaudited)	Called up share capital £'000	Share premium account £'000	Capital redemption reserve £'000	Capital reserves £'000	Revenue reserve £'000	Total £'000
Balance at 1 September 2017	10,335	18,805	31,482	226,085	(34,056)	252,651
Total Comprehensive Income:						
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(19,798)	(1,292)	(21,090)
Dividend paid in the period	-	-	-	(5,069)	-	(5,069)
Balance at 28 February 2018	10,335	18,805	31,482	201,218	(35,348)	226,492

For the six months ended 28 February 2017 (Unaudited)	Called up share capital £'000	Share premium account £'000	Capital redemption reserve £'000	Capital reserves £'000	Revenue reserve £'000	Total £'000
Balance at 1 September 2016	10,409	18,805	31,408	188,183	(32,154)	216,651
Total Comprehensive Income:						
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	35,617	(753)	34,864
Dividend paid in the period	-	-	-	(4,318)	-	(4,318)
Transactions with owners, recorded directly to equity:						
Shares bought back and held in treasury	-	-	-	(616)	-	(616)
Shares cancelled from treasury	(74)	-	74	-	-	-
Balance at 28 February 2017	10,335	18,805	31,482	218,866	(32,907)	246,581

For the year ended 31 August 2017 (Audited)	Called up share capital £'000	Share premium account £'000	Capital redemption reserve £'000	Capital reserves £'000	Revenue reserve £'000	Total £'000
Balance at 1 September 2016	10,409	18,805	31,408	188,183	(32,154)	216,651
Total Comprehensive Income:						
Profit/(loss) for the year	-	-	-	47,154	(1,902)	45,252
Dividend paid in the year	-	-	-	(8,636)	-	(8,636)
Transactions with owners, recorded directly to equity:						
Shares bought back and held in treasury	-	-	-	(616)	-	(616)
Shares cancelled from treasury	(74)	-	74	-	-	-
Balance at 31 August 2017	10,335	18,805	31,482	226,085	(34,056)	252,651

The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

Cash Flow Statement

	(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2018 £'000	(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2017 £'000	(Audited) For the year ended 31 August 2017 £'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
(Loss)/profit before tax	(21,056)	34,894	45,321
Adjustments for:			
Decrease/(increase) in investments	30,745	(26,504)	(47,585)
Decrease/(increase) in receivables	2,759	(12,002)	6,406
(Decrease)/increase in payables	(12,704)	14,173	10,638
Taxation	(34)	(30)	(69)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow generated from operating activities	(290)	10,531	14,711
Cash flows from financing activities			
Share repurchase costs	-	(616)	(616)
Dividend paid	(5,069)	(4,318)	(8,636)
Net cash used in financing activities	(5,069)	(4,934)	(9,252)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(5,359)	5,597	5,459
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	(6,264)	(11,723)	(11,723)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	(11,623)	(6,126)	(6,264)

The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Accounting policies

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and the accounting policies set out in the statutory accounts of the Company for the year ended 31 August 2017. Where presentational guidance set out in the Statement of Recommended Practice (the SORP) for investment trusts issued by the Association of Investment Companies in November 2014 and updated in January 2017 with consequential amendments, is consistent with the requirements of IFRS, the accounts have been prepared on a basis compliant with the recommendations of the SORP.

The financial information for each of the six month periods ended 28 February 2018 and 28 February 2017 comprises non-statutory accounts within the meaning of Sections 434 - 436 of the Companies Act 2006 (the Act). The financial information for the year ended 31 August 2017 has been extracted from published accounts that have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies and on which the report of the auditors was unqualified, did not draw attention to any matters by way of emphasis and did not contain a statement under Section 498(2) or (3) of the Act.

The Company has reviewed the guidance issued by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) in order to determine whether the going concern basis should be used in preparing the Financial Statements for the six months ended 28 February 2018. The Directors have reviewed the likely operational

costs and cashflows for the Company for the 12 months from the date of this Interim Report, and are of the opinion that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Directors believe that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the Financial Statements as there are no material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's principal risks and uncertainties remained unchanged to those described in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 August 2017. These include strategic/performance risk, investment related risks, operational risks, tax, legal and regulatory risks and service provider management risks. These risks, and the way in which they are managed, are described in more detail under the heading "Principal risks and uncertainties" within the Strategic Report in the Company's Annual Report for the year ended 31 August 2017 as well as note 23 entitled "Financial Instruments and Risk Management".

2. Income

	(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2018 £'000	(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2017 £'000	(Audited) For the year ended 31 August 2017 £'000
Revenue:			
Income from investments held at fair value through profit or loss:			
Unfranked dividends	238	203	505
	238	203	505

3. Net (loss)/earnings per Ordinary share

	(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2018 £'000	(Unaudited) For the six months ended 28 February 2017 £'000	(Audited) For the year ended 31 August 2017 £'000
Net revenue loss	(1,292)	(753)	(1,902)
Net capital (loss)/profit	(19,798)	35,617	47,154
	(21,090)	34,864	45,252
Weighted average number of Ordinary shares in issue*	37,547,663	37,549,044	37,548,348
Revenue loss per Ordinary share	(3.44)p	(2.01)p	(5.07)p
Capital (loss)/profit per Ordinary share	(52.73)p	94.85p	125.58p
Total (loss)/earnings per Ordinary share	(56.17)p	92.84p	120.51p

*Excluding those held in treasury.

4. Capital reserves

The capital reserve account comprises both realised gains and losses on investments sold and unrealised gains and losses on investments held, which are analysed as follows:

	(Unaudited) For the six	(Unaudited) For the six	(Audited) For the
--	----------------------------	----------------------------	----------------------

	months ended 28 February 2018 £'000	months ended 28 February 2017 £'000	year ended 31 August 2017 £'000
Capital reserve - on investments sold	207,601	200,176	206,641
Capital reserve - on investments held	(6,383)	18,690	19,444
	201,218	218,866	226,085

5. NAV per Ordinary share

	(Unaudited) 28 February 2018	(Unaudited) 28 February 2017	(Audited) 31 August 2017
Net assets attributable to Ordinary Shareholders (£'000)	226,492	246,581	252,651
Ordinary shares in issue at end of period*	37,547,663	37,547,663	37,547,663
NAV per Ordinary share	603.21p	656.71p	672.88p

*Excludes those held in treasury (28 February 2018: 3,795,000; 31 August 2017: 3,795,000; 28 February 2017: 3,795,000).

6. Related party transactions

There have been no related party transactions that have materially affected the financial position or the performance of the Company during the six months ended 28 February 2018.

(a) Transactions with the Fund Manager

Details of the management fee arrangement are given in the Directors' Report on page 21 of the Annual Report for the year ended 31 August 2017. Following the investment into the SV Fund VI venture capital fund on 3 October 2016, a portion of the management fee has been paid via fees due on this investment, with the remaining fees charged directly to the Company. The amounts paid can be seen in the table below and continue to total 0.9% of NAV. In the prior year fees of £1,002,631 were paid in the six months to 28 February 2017.

	(Unaudited) 28 February 2018 £	(Unaudited) 28 February 2017 £	(Audited) 31 August 2017 £
Fees paid to the Fund Manager			
Venture Capital Fees paid through SV Fund VI	249,540	728,577	984,877
Management fee paid by the Company directly to the Fund Manager	805,571	274,054	1,105,477
Total	1,055,111	1,002,631	2,090,354

No performance fee has been accrued as at 28 February 2018 (£1,900,410 accrued as at 28 February 2017). The final performance fee as at 31 August 2017 was £1,373,937.

(b) Related party transactions

The Directors of the Company are key management personnel. The total remuneration payable to Directors in respect of the six months ended 28 February 2018 was £74,200 (28 February 2017: £79,500), of which £33,900 (28 February 2017: £39,750), was outstanding at the period end.

7. Interim Report

The Company's Interim Report for the six months ended 28 February 2018 will be posted to Shareholders in May 2018. Copies of the Interim Report will shortly be available from the Registered Office of the Company at 10 Harewood Avenue, London NW1 6AA and on the website, www.ibtplc.com, which is a website maintained by the Company's Fund Manager, SV Health Managers LLP. A copy of the Interim Report for the six months ended 28 February 2018 has been submitted to the National Storage Mechanism of the UK Listing Authority and will shortly be available for inspection at: www.Hemscott.com/nsm.do. This announcement contains inside information which is disclosed in accordance with the Market Abuse Regulations.

For further information, please contact:

Carl Harald Janson
Investment Manager
SV Health Managers LLP
Telephone: 020 7421 7070

Susan Gledhill
Company Secretary
BNP Paribas Secretarial Services Limited
Telephone: 020 7410 5971

26 APRIL 2018

This information is provided by RNS
The company news service from the London Stock Exchange

END